TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM797038

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bytedance Ltd.		03/21/2023	Limited Company: CAYMAN ISLANDS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TikTok Ltd.	
Street Address:	Grand Pavilion, Hibiscus Way	
Internal Address:	02 West Bay Road	
City:	Grand Cayman	
State/Country:	CAYMAN ISLANDS	
Postal Code:	KY1-1205	
Entity Type:	Limited Company: CAYMAN ISLANDS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6974753	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7029498200

Email: pto@lewisroca.com **Correspondent Name:** Michael J. McCue

Address Line 1: 3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600

Address Line 4: Las Vegas, NEVADA 89169

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	309476-00105
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. McCue
SIGNATURE:	/Michael J. McCue/
DATE SIGNED:	03/23/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=Signed agreement Bytedance Limited to TikTok Limited - 6974753#page1.tif source=Signed agreement Bytedance Limited to TikTok Limited - 6974753#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 008013 FRAME: 0347

900760051

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment"), dated as of March _21st_, 2023, is entered into by Bytedance Ltd., a Cayman Islands limited company located at Grand Pavilion, Hibiscus Way, 802 West Bay Road, Grand Cayman, KY1-1205 Cayman Islands ("Assignor"), and TikTok Ltd., a Cayman Islands limited company located at Grand Pavilion, Hibiscus Way, 802 West Bay Road, Grand Cayman KY1-1205, Cayman Islands ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the trademark listed in **Exhibit A**, including any registered and unregistered rights, all registrations and applications for registration of such trademark, all of the associated goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and all accrued and unaccrued claims for infringement or violation of any rights therein (the "Assigned Mark").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Mark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby. The Assignor further assigns to the Assignee all causes of action and related remedies arising out of or related to past, present or future infringement of the Assigned Mark. This grant is effective in the United States and throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have duly executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:		ASSIGNEE:		
BYTEDANCE LTD.		TIKTOK LTD.		
Ву:	ψin	Ву:	diamenti di didikin diamenti	
Names	Xinrui Liu	Name: Xinrui Liu		
Title:	Trademark Counsel	Title: <u>Trademark Counse</u>	1	
Date:	March 21, 2023	Date: <u>March 21, 202</u>	<u>23</u>	

EXHIBIT A

Aurisdiction		Serial No. Registration No.	Classes	Status
United States of America	J	6974753	9, 14, 18	Registered

2

120605893.1

RECORDED: 03/23/2023

TRADEMARK **REEL: 008013 FRAME: 0349**